

GAHC010217842023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5764/2023

PRIYANKA PRITY BARUAH
D/O SRI MANIK CHANDRA BARUAH,
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 2, NELLIE, PO NELLIE, PS JAGIROAD, DIST
MORIGAON, ASSAM, 782412

VERSUS

THE INSURANCE REGULATORY AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF
INDIA AND 2 ORS
SY. NO. 115/1, FINANCIAL DISTRICT, NANAKRAMGUDA, GACHIBOWLI,
HYDERABAD, 500032

2:THE IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
IFFCO TOWER
PLOT NO. 3
SECTOR 29
GURUGRAM
HARYANA
122001

3:THE IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD

ADITYA TOWER
1B
FIRST FLOOR
GS ROAD
PO DISPUR
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI ASSAM 78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S N TAMULI

Advocate for the Respondent :

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 29/09/2023

Heard Mr. S. N. Tamuli, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

The petitioner is primarily aggrieved due to the auction of the damaged vehicle of the petitioner conducted in violation of the statutory provisions.

Mr. Tamuli submits that after the auction, the Insurance Ombudsman has passed an award and, therefore, by filing this writ petition, the petitioner seeks implementation of the award dated 24/07/2023 passed in Complaint Ref. No. GUW-G-023-2324-0034.

Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

Issue notice of motion returnable in six weeks.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondents by registered post with A/D within one week from today.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

sukhamay

Comparing Assistant