

GAHC010217842023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5764/2023**

PRIYANKA PRITY BARUAH  
D/O SRI MANIK CHANDRA BARUAH,  
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 2, NELLIE, PO NELLIE, PS JAGIROAD, DIST  
MORIGAON, ASSAM, 782412

VERSUS

THE INSURANCE REGULATORY AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF  
INDIA AND 2 ORS  
SY. NO. 115/1, FINANCIAL DISTRICT, NANAKRAMGUDA, GACHIBOWLI,  
HYDERABAD, 500032

2:THE IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
IFFCO TOWER  
PLOT NO. 3  
SECTOR 29  
GURUGRAM  
HARYANA  
122001

3:THE IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD

ADITYA TOWER  
1B  
FIRST FLOOR  
GS ROAD  
PO DISPUR  
PS DISPUR  
GUWAHATI ASSAM 78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S N TAMULI**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MR. R GOSWAMI (R2)**

**BEFORE  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 18.06.2024**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the case records.

On a perusal of the office note dated 13.06.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3 by registered post with A/D on 07.10.2023.

But, in regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that no A/D cards or un-served notices have been received by the concerned section till date. In addition to the aforesaid, the postal track consignment reports of the respondents (**i.e. respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3**) are also not available.

In spite of the aforesaid, it appears from the office note that **learned counsels have entered appearance on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 by filing Vakalatnama.**

As for the respondent No. 1, it may be said that **service in respect of the said respondent (respondent No. 1) has been completed.**

Further, it may be mentioned that, on a perusal of the Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the respondent No. 2 (**i.e. IFFCO Tokio General Insurance Co. Limited, Haryana**), it appears that the said Vakalatnama bears official Seal of "**IFFCO Tokio General Insurance Co. Limited, Guwahati**", which is arrayed as respondent No. 3 in the instant Petition. In this regard, the **learned counsel "Ms. M. Saikia" appearing before the Lawazima Court today submits that the respondent No. 2 as well as respondent No. 3 will be represented by them in the instant petition.**

In view of the above, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**