

GAHC010217842023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5764/2023**

PRIYANKA PRITY BARUAH  
D/O SRI MANIK CHANDRA BARUAH,  
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 2, NELLIE, PO NELLIE, PS JAGIROAD, DIST  
MORIGAON, ASSAM, 782412

VERSUS

THE INSURANCE REGULATORY AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF  
INDIA AND 2 ORS  
SY. NO. 115/1, FINANCIAL DISTRICT, NANAKRAMGUDA, GACHIBOWLI,  
HYDERABAD, 500032

2:THE IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
IFFCO TOWER  
PLOT NO. 3  
SECTOR 29  
GURUGRAM  
HARYANA  
122001

3:THE IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD

ADITYA TOWER  
1B  
FIRST FLOOR  
GS ROAD  
PO DISPUR  
PS DISPUR  
GUWAHATI ASSAM 78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S N TAMULI, MS P DEKA,MS. A BEGUM,MS. P K ZANNAT

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. R GOSWAMI (R2), MS S MOCHAHARI (R-1),MR S DUTTA (R-1),MR. S DUTTA (R-1),MR S DUTTA (R-1),MR. S DUTTA (R-1),MS. P BORTHAKUR (R2),MS. M SAIKIA (R2)

Linked Case : WP(C)/6677/2023

IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD  
HAVING ITS CORPORATE OFFICE AT IFFCO TOWER PLOT NO. 3  
SECTOR-29 GURUGRAM HARYANA-122001 AND HAVING ITS BRANCH  
OFFICE AT ADITYA TOWER  
1B  
1ST FLOOR  
G.S. ROAD  
P.O. DISPUR  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781005.

VERSUS

THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN AND ANR.  
FOR THE STATES OF ASSAM  
NAGALAND  
MEGHALAYA  
MANIPUR  
MIZORAM  
TRIPURA  
ARUNACHAL PRADESH  
JEEVAN NIVESH  
5TH FLOOR  
NEAR PANBAZAR OVERBRIDGE  
S.S. ROAD  
GUWAHATI-781001  
KAMRUP  
ASSAM

2:SMT. PRIYANKA PRITY BARUAH  
VILL.- 2ND BARAPAYAK  
NELLIE  
P.S. JAGIROAD  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782412.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. R GOSWAMI  
Advocate for : MR. S N TAMULI appearing for THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN  
AND ANR.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**03.09.2024**

As agreed to by the learned counsel for the parties, list these matters on  
19.09.2024..

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**